

**FILED**  
**08-27-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP29-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WESTLEY D. WHITAKER,  
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE  
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING THE  
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER  
DENYING RESENTENCING, ENTERED IN VERNON  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
DARCY JO ROOD, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-9620  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	8
POSITION ON ORAL ARUGMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The sentencing court properly considered the need to deter adults in the Amish community from the practice of not engaging civil authorities when children in the community are sexually abused.....	21
A. Whitaker must prove by clear and convincing evidence that the sentencing court relied on an improper factor.....	21
B. It is undisputed that this particular Amish community did not report child sexual assaults to civil authorities.....	22
C. Protecting children and deterring adults in the Amish community from the same harmful conduct that contributed to Whitaker’s offenses are proper sentencing factors.....	24
D. The court of appeals correctly held that the trial court’s desire to spur adults in the Amish community to protect their children from sexual assault was a proper sentencing factor.....	25

II. The Court of Appeals properly held that the trial court did not violate Whitaker’s First Amendment rights to the free exercise of religion and to associate with a religious group. .... 30

A. Whitaker’s sentence, imposed in part to protect Amish children from sexual abuse, did not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment. .... 31

B. The sentencing court may consider a defendant’s religious beliefs and association if they are relevant to sentencing factors or there is a reliable nexus between them and the crime committed. .... 33

C. Whitaker failed to prove that his sentence violated the Establishment Clause. .... 38

D. Whitaker’s sentence, imposed in part to protect Amish children from sexual abuse, did not deny him due process. .... 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barber v. Thomas*,  
560 U.S. 474 (2010) ..... 24

*Barclay v. Florida*,  
463 U.S. 939 (1983) ..... 33

*Bates v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of*  
*Corrs.*, 768 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 43

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 32

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	32, 33
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	32
<i>Deyton v. Keller</i> , 682 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Employment Division of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	32, 33
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997) .....	40
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	32
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	36, 37
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	38
<i>Matter of Jud. Admin. Felony Sent'g Guidelines</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 198, 353 N.W.2d 793 (1984) .....	28
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) .....	24
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	36
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , 2021 WI 70, 961 N.W.2d 635 .....	38
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662 .....	22, 43
<i>State v. Betters</i> , 2013 WI App 85, 349 Wis. 2d 428, 835 N.W.2d 249 .....	34

<i>State v. Davis</i> ,	
2005 WI App 98, 281 Wis. 2d 118, 698 N.W.2d 823...	15, 20
<i>State v. Fuerst</i> ,	
181 Wis. 2d 903, 512 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1994).....	34, 43
<i>State v. Gallion</i> ,	
2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	24, 26, 27
<i>State v. Harris</i> ,	
2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409.....	20, 22, 26
<i>State v. J.E.B.</i> ,	
161 Wis. 2d 655, 469 N.W.2d 192 (Ct. App. 1991).....	34
<i>State v. Lechner</i> ,	
217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998) .....	30
<i>State v. Loomis</i> ,	
2016 WI 68, 371 Wis. 2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749.....	22
<i>State v. Neuman</i> ,	
2013 WI 58, 348 Wis. 2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560.....	32, 35, 36
<i>State v. Ninham</i> ,	
2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	27, 31, 32
<i>State v. Travis</i> ,	
2012 WI App 46, 340 Wis. 2d 639, 813 N.W.2d 702.....	43
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> ,	
2021 WI App 17, 396 Wis. 2d 557,	
957 N.W.2d 561 .....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Williams</i> ,	
2018 WI 59, 381 Wis. 2d 661, 912 N.W.2d 373.....	22
<i>State v. Yoder</i> ,	
49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (1971) .....	39
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	32
<i>United States v. Barker</i> ,	
771 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25

<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Lemon</i> , 723 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 930 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	33, 34
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	33, 34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	31, 39
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	43

### **Constitutions**

Wis. Const. Art. I § 18.....	8, 31
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	30, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8

### **Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 48.02(1)(b) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(1)(cx) .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(2).....	40
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(2)(bm)1.a. ....	40
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(2)(bm)3. ....	41, 42
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(3)(a)1. ....	41
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(4).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 948.21(1).....	41
Wis. Stat. § 765.002(1).....	40

## Other Authorities

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Sentencing,</i> Commentary to § 18-2.1(a)(i) (3rd ed. 1994) .....	25, 32
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Sentencing,</i> § 18-3.4(d) and (iv) .....	32
Gage Raley, Note, <i>Yoder Revisited: Why the Landmark Amish Schooling Case Could—and Should—be Overturned,</i> 97 Va. L. Rev. 681 (May 2011) .....	36, 39
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>This Will Hurt Me More Than It Hurts You: Social and Legal Consequences of Criminalizing Delinquency,</i> 16 Notre Dame Journal of Law, J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2002) .....	25
Lisa Biedrzycki, Comments, <i>Conformed to this World: Education Exception in a Changed Old Order Society,</i> 79 Temple L. Rev. 249 (Spring 2006) .....	36
Paul Winters, <i>Whom Must the Clergy Protect? The Interests of at-Risk Children in Conflict with Clergy-Penitent Privilege,</i> 62 DePaul L. Rev. 187 (2012) .....	38, 41, 42
